
2018/19 KHSAA Boys Basketball Stat Leaders
Compiled: May 1, 2020 3:10 AM 

(only teams having no more than 2 missing stat reports at compilation time are included)

Top 50 Scoring Leaders
(playing a minimum of 22 games)

(ranked by Points per Game)

Rank Player School Games 2-
Point

3-
Point

Free
Throw

Total
Points

Points
per

Game
1 Baird, Spencer Casey County 31 221 46 284 864 27.9
2 Perry, Travis Lyon County 32 208 83 187 852 26.6
3 Watterson, Zach Lee County 23 149 71 83 594 25.8
4 Akal, Jordan Harlan 22 84 91 126 567 25.8
5 Johnson, Ben Lexington Catholic 34 215 97 150 871 25.6
6 Harmon, Zion Marshall County 31 186 95 131 788 25.4
7 Becker, Justin Robertson County 30 224 47 173 762 25.4
8 Moore, Mason Rowan County 34 209 70 218 846 24.9
9 Vinson, Sam Highlands 32 225 45 206 791 24.7

10 Cromer, Matthew South Laurel 33 202 73 191 814 24.7
11 Potter, Cody Shelby Valley 33 144 126 147 813 24.6
12 Mitchell, Kaeveon Breckinridge County 30 181 53 207 728 24.3
13 Supplee, Wyatt Carroll County 28 143 58 213 673 24.0
14 Surratt, Ray Lafayette 29 241 22 136 684 23.6
15 OKeefe, Sam Lewis County 33 230 50 164 774 23.5
16 Helton, Jake Morgan County 27 169 43 160 627 23.2
17 Warrick, Marques Henry Clay 30 170 69 148 695 23.2
18 Terry, Alexander Jackson City 29 147 94 94 670 23.1
19 Goode, Mark LaRue County 30 277 9 112 693 23.1
20 Matthews, Alex John Hardin 34 238 41 183 782 23.0
21 Walter, Quintel Iroquois 31 157 91 125 712 23.0
22 Pate, Noah Frederick Fraize 27 228 15 118 619 22.9
23 Draud, Scotty Beechwood 33 198 63 170 755 22.9
24 Reed, Blake Bracken County 30 121 70 224 676 22.5
25 Spencer, Thomas Wayne County 31 244 24 128 688 22.2
26 Turner, Jevonte Knox Central 33 255 34 120 732 22.2
27 Wilburn, Kenny Rose Hill Christian 28 229 11 129 620 22.1
28 Fugate, Colby Paintsville 29 170 63 112 641 22.1
29 Conley, Sam Spencer County 26 181 35 105 572 22.0
30 Jackson, DaShawn Frederick Douglass 33 186 66 142 712 21.6
31 Pringle, Darryen Cordia 23 155 27 105 496 21.6
32 Walton, Tanner Lexington Christian 30 227 27 111 646 21.5
33 Franklin, Jaquais Elizabethtown 30 181 54 120 644 21.5
34 Easley, Luke Beth Haven 27 159 57 90 579 21.4
35 Sivills, Jackson McCracken County 34 138 82 206 728 21.4
36 Morrison, Luke South Oldham 31 143 88 102 652 21.0
37 Sizemore, Slayden Jackson City 28 222 2 138 588 21.0
38 White, DaeShawn Newport 30 187 53 97 630 21.0
39 Hamilton, Terrin Scott County 35 200 46 196 734 21.0
40 Stepp, DeAjuan West Jessamine 31 213 17 167 644 20.8
41 Sheppard, Reed North Laurel 32 201 40 138 660 20.6
42 Donlow, Dequin Ballard Memorial 31 184 58 96 638 20.6
43 Maynard, Tyler Lawrence County 33 199 56 113 679 20.6
44 Bibb, Josiah Brown 30 199 18 164 616 20.5
45 Burd, Max Lynn Camp 26 142 46 111 533 20.5
46 Joyce, Amirion Bourbon County 28 182 20 149 573 20.5
47 Nelson, Brady Greenup County 31 187 37 148 633 20.4
48 May, Isaiah Johnson Central 29 112 83 118 591 20.4
49 Cody, Treshawn Lloyd Memorial 23 146 20 116 468 20.3
50 Traynor, Jayden "JJ" Bardstown 34 222 37 132 687 20.2

Top 50 Field Goals (2pt and 3pt) Leaders
(playing a minimum of 22 games)

(more than 3 attempts/game and ranked by Percentage)
Rank Player School Games Made Attempted Percent

1 Glenn, Kaleb Male 35 190 257 73.9
2 Bishop, Rashad Ballard 22 119 169 70.4
3 Duffy, Darius Murray 30 127 181 70.2
4 Potts, Mason Hancock County 22 68 98 69.4
5 Dice, Brandon Robertson County 30 135 196 68.9
6 Smith, Jackson Lexington Catholic 34 92 135 68.1
7 Keeton, Griffin Greenup County 31 81 119 68.1
8 Surratt, Ray Lafayette 29 263 392 67.1
9 Ocasio, Chander Bullitt Central 32 209 315 66.3

10 Smith, Simon St. Xavier 31 131 200 65.5
11 Wheatley, Luke Whitefield Academy 27 91 139 65.5
12 Green, Neil Covington Catholic 34 200 306 65.4
13 Goode, Mark LaRue County 30 286 439 65.1
14 Jewell, James Eastern 32 165 254 65.0
15 Hammonds, Dylan Grant County 33 129 199 64.8
16 Higdon, Ian North Oldham 30 87 135 64.4
17 Oglesvy, Trevis Jeffersontown 26 112 174 64.4
18 Winter, Clayton West Jessamine 31 175 272 64.3
19 Higdon, Tyler North Oldham 30 178 277 64.3
20 Thompson, Aaron Collins 34 129 201 64.2
21 Hardin, Trevor Henry County 27 206 322 64.0
22 Floyd, Geovonni Warren Central 31 90 141 63.8
23 Bar, Maker Ballard 31 127 199 63.8
24 Rylee, Mitchell Beechwood 28 102 162 63.0
25 Penn, Hunter Woodford County 27 152 242 62.8
26 Leachman, Joey Louisville Collegiate 27 121 193 62.7
27 Mills, Isaac Knox Central 31 129 206 62.6
28 Kalle, Sekou DeSales 26 164 262 62.6
29 Fletcher, Reece Hazard 33 113 181 62.4
30 Smith, Michael Allen County-Scottsville 31 108 173 62.4
31 Warren, CeArius Fern Creek 32 93 149 62.4
32 Epps, Jamison Marion County 30 233 374 62.3
33 Dean, Dominick West Carter 30 80 129 62.0
34 Ward, Charles Fairdale 30 137 222 61.7
35 Murrell, Preston John Hardin 34 168 273 61.5
36 Stratton, Bo Daviess County 29 70 114 61.4
37 Janes, Luke Adair County 30 93 152 61.2
38 Barber, Jaylen Great Crossing 30 138 226 61.1
39 Price, Lorenzo Dayton 32 192 315 61.0
40 Turley, Preston Crittenden County 33 195 320 60.9
41 Harris, Trevon John Hardin 34 201 330 60.9
42 Hupmann, Noah Covington Catholic 23 59 97 60.8
43 White, Kenny Madisonville-North Hopkins 34 249 410 60.7
44 Ball, Charles Walden 30 171 282 60.6
45 Becker, Justin Robertson County 30 271 448 60.5
46 Niece, Kelly Simon Kenton 29 225 372 60.5
47 Casey, Ksuan Madisonville-North Hopkins 33 258 428 60.3
48 Pierce, Mason Edmonson County 25 112 186 60.2
49 Teeten, Cody St. Henry District 30 71 118 60.2
50 Lovette, Rickey Montgomery County 35 190 316 60.1
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Top 50 Free Throws Leaders
(playing a minimum of 22 games)

(more than 3 attempts/game and ranked by Percentage)
Rank Player School Games Made Attempted Percent

1 Smithers, Brant Walton-Verona 31 91 102 89.2
2 Osterbur, Riley Conner 29 86 98 87.8
3 Rogers, Jaden Fern Creek 34 98 114 86.0
4 Profitt, Grant Scott 28 120 140 85.7
5 Cromer, Matthew South Laurel 33 191 223 85.7
6 VanHoose, Cory Johnson Central 29 106 124 85.5
7 Johnson, Ben Lexington Catholic 34 150 176 85.2
8 Morrison, Luke South Oldham 31 102 120 85.0
9 Harmon, Zion Marshall County 31 131 155 84.5

10 Sivills, Jackson McCracken County 34 206 244 84.4
11 Campbell, Samuel Oldham County 31 81 96 84.4
12 Fugate, Chad Madison Southern 30 121 144 84.0
13 Dugan, Cross Calvary Christian 30 115 137 83.9
14 Moore, Tyren Male 34 104 124 83.9
15 Moore, Mason Rowan County 34 218 260 83.8
16 Rabe, Gavin Cooper 28 72 86 83.7
17 Midyett, Jackson Hickman County 27 165 199 82.9
18 Villers, Cole Ashland Blazer 31 97 117 82.9
19 Vail, Marcellus Collins 34 87 105 82.9
20 Rich, Grayson Monroe County 28 119 144 82.6
21 Leake, Aaron Scott County 33 95 115 82.6
22 Epperson, Jack Grant County 32 95 115 82.6
23 Matthews, Alex John Hardin 34 183 222 82.4
24 Tolson, Wilgus Wolfe County 30 98 119 82.4
25 Breeden, Nate West Jessamine 31 93 113 82.3
26 Semones, Zach Western Hills 31 97 118 82.2
27 Watterson, Zach Lee County 23 83 101 82.2
28 Mitchell, Kaeveon Breckinridge County 30 207 252 82.1
29 Schwartz, Logan Simon Kenton 29 78 95 82.1
30 Disken, Grant Covington Catholic 34 96 117 82.1
31 Gray, Matthew Barbourville 26 96 117 82.1
32 Roberts, Dallas North Oldham 30 82 100 82.0
33 Perdew, Zak Bullitt East 29 154 188 81.9
34 Divine, Nash Muhlenberg County 30 86 105 81.9
35 Judd, Clayton Whitefield Academy 28 117 143 81.8
36 Warrick, Marques Henry Clay 30 148 181 81.8
37 Hamilton, Terrin Scott County 35 196 240 81.7
38 Lankford, Ethan Henry County 33 146 179 81.6
39 Downey, Max Livingston Central 23 97 119 81.5
40 Curry, Jacob Clay County 33 119 146 81.5
41 Vieth, Wyatt St. Henry District 30 127 156 81.4
42 Lovell, Trey Muhlenberg County 25 104 128 81.2
43 Richardson, Deshante Caverna 28 98 121 81.0
44 Maynard, Cody Lawrence County 34 129 160 80.6
45 Reed, Blake Bracken County 30 224 278 80.6
46 Spalding, Christian Eastern 33 87 108 80.6
47 Carroll, Inslee Doss 29 74 92 80.4
48 Potter, Cody Shelby Valley 33 147 183 80.3
49 Porter, Colin Ashland Blazer 33 102 127 80.3
50 Smith, Braden Thomas Nelson 28 69 86 80.2

Top 50 3-Point Field Goals Leaders
(playing a minimum of 22 games)

(ranked by 3-Point Field Goals per Game)

Rank Player School Games Made Attempted Percent

3-
Point
Field
Goals

per
Game

1 Akal, Jordan Harlan 22 91 252 36.1 4.1
2 Davis, Jeremy Simon Kenton 32 124 249 49.8 3.9
3 Potter, Cody Shelby Valley 33 126 312 40.4 3.8
4 Hardison, Jay Logan County 28 94 216 43.5 3.4
5 Smith, Terrick Fairview 26 87 183 47.5 3.3
6 Muller, Luke Highlands 32 107 251 42.6 3.3
7 Phillips, Ethan North Bullitt 34 113 247 45.7 3.3
8 Terry, Alexander Jackson City 29 94 246 38.2 3.2
9 Abrahamson, Aaron Lexington Christian 30 94 221 42.5 3.1

10 Varga, Ben St. Xavier 31 97 251 38.6 3.1
11 Smith, Javaughn "Javon" Bardstown 34 106 228 46.5 3.1
12 Watterson, Zach Lee County 23 71 193 36.8 3.1
13 Harmon, Zion Marshall County 31 95 284 33.5 3.1
14 Akemon, Clay Jackson County 30 91 220 41.4 3.0
15 Smithers, Brant Walton-Verona 31 92 199 46.2 3.0
16 Dugan, Cross Calvary Christian 30 89 190 46.8 3.0
17 Walter, Quintel Iroquois 31 91 228 39.9 2.9
18 Burden, Jordan Hart County 30 87 216 40.3 2.9
19 ONeal, Anthony Kentucky Country Day 28 81 195 41.5 2.9
20 Semones, Zach Western Hills 31 89 224 39.7 2.9
21 May, Isaiah Johnson Central 29 83 233 35.6 2.9
22 Moore, Tyren Male 34 97 197 49.2 2.9
23 Johnson, Ben Lexington Catholic 34 97 253 38.3 2.9
24 Smith, Tayton Warren Central 33 94 226 41.6 2.8
25 Morrison, Luke South Oldham 31 88 193 45.6 2.8
26 Fugate, Chad Madison Southern 30 85 178 47.8 2.8
27 Buchanan, Hunter Madison Southern 30 85 224 37.9 2.8
28 Brents, Kobe Warren Central 28 79 208 38.0 2.8
29 Hudson, Ethan Ashland Blazer 33 93 226 41.2 2.8
30 Mattingly, Baylor Lincoln County 33 93 209 44.5 2.8
31 Fugate, Jack Breathitt County 30 82 210 39.0 2.7
32 Niehaus, Nate Holy Cross (Covington) 28 76 199 38.2 2.7
33 Manning, Dennis Ohio County 30 81 189 42.9 2.7
34 Stansbury, Noah Greenwood 29 78 207 37.7 2.7
35 Rose, Payton Jenkins 22 58 203 28.6 2.6
36 Branch, Tripp Caldwell County 30 79 199 39.7 2.6
37 Cox, Zac Franklin County 31 81 225 36.0 2.6
38 Lankford, Ethan Henry County 33 86 251 34.3 2.6
39 Hager, Austin Belfry 25 65 176 36.9 2.6
40 Perry, Travis Lyon County 32 83 219 37.9 2.6
41 Prater, Maison Lynn Camp 23 59 125 47.2 2.6
42 Barker, Stephan Rose Hill Christian 27 69 187 36.9 2.6
43 Oak, Deaton Oldham County 34 86 210 41.0 2.5
44 Childress, Chase LaRue County 30 75 183 41.0 2.5
45 Decker, Elijah Ohio County 22 55 140 39.3 2.5
46 Adkins, Bryce Pike County Central 24 60 193 31.1 2.5
47 Miller, Tristan Russell 28 70 148 47.3 2.5
48 Curry, Jacob Clay County 33 82 208 39.4 2.5
49 Dial, Peyton Metcalfe County 30 74 212 34.9 2.5
50 Willoughby, Ethan Casey County 31 76 209 36.4 2.5
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Top 50 Rebounds Leaders
(playing a minimum of 22 games)
(ranked by Rebounds per Game)

Rank Player School Games Rebounds
Rebounds

per
Game

1 Dryden, Rodrell Greenup County 29 445 15.3
2 Epps, Jamison Marion County 30 418 13.9
3 Bush, Lincoln George Rogers Clark 35 475 13.6
4 Herald, Noah Calvary Christian 27 360 13.3
5 Francis, Trey Phelps 31 410 13.2
6 Webb, Dylan Letcher County Central 27 344 12.7
7 Keeton, Nick Paintsville 29 357 12.3
8 Winter, Clayton West Jessamine 31 370 11.9
9 Shoulders, Jackson Lyon County 33 381 11.5

10 Dunagan, Jaxton Caverna 28 323 11.5
11 Traynor, Jayden "JJ" Bardstown 34 381 11.2
12 James, Trey Martin County 34 379 11.1
13 Sizemore, Slayden Jackson City 28 310 11.1
14 Wade, Darian St. Francis 27 295 10.9
15 Kalle, Sekou DeSales 26 284 10.9
16 Walker, Brennen Fulton City 25 269 10.8
17 Casey, Ksuan Madisonville-North Hopkins 33 355 10.8
18 Surratt, Ray Lafayette 29 311 10.7
19 Matthews, Alex John Hardin 34 363 10.7
20 Knight, Dylan Buckhorn 29 305 10.5
21 Thole, James Villa Madonna 29 305 10.5
22 OKeefe, Sam Lewis County 33 347 10.5
23 Moore, Chez Louisville Collegiate 26 273 10.5
24 Moore, Mason Rowan County 34 354 10.4
25 Sims, Brayden Southwestern 32 324 10.1
26 Bryan, Warner LaRue County 23 232 10.1
27 Glenn, Kaleb Male 35 353 10.1
28 Mumphrey, Keishaun Carroll County 29 291 10.0
29 Kanipe, Kaleb Union County 30 301 10.0
30 Potter, Cody Shelby Valley 33 328 9.9
31 Duffy, Darius Murray 30 298 9.9
32 Eldridge, John Harlan 30 290 9.7
33 Stokes, Jonathan Marshall County 34 327 9.6
34 Lovette, Rickey Montgomery County 35 336 9.6
35 Moss, Tony Doss 27 258 9.6
36 Basham, Landan Cumberland County 26 248 9.5
37 Skees, Mason Portland Christian 29 276 9.5
38 Mason, Isaiah Bowling Green 34 319 9.4
39 Northington, JaWaun DuPont Manual 28 262 9.4
40 Hardin, Trevor Henry County 27 250 9.3
41 Collins, Christian Buckhorn 30 277 9.2
42 Goode, Mark LaRue County 30 274 9.1
43 Benton, Joe Estill County 33 300 9.1
44 Cody, Treshawn Lloyd Memorial 23 209 9.1
45 Drakeford, Kaelin Mercer County 29 263 9.1
46 Becker, Justin Robertson County 30 272 9.1
47 Cotton, Braxton Dawson Springs 31 280 9.0
48 Bowling, Kobe Buckhorn 31 280 9.0
49 Bodner, Riley Lincoln County 33 296 9.0
50 Hamilton, Terrin Scott County 35 313 8.9

Top 50 Team Scoring Leaders
(playing a minimum of 22 games)

(ranked by Points per Game)

Rank School Games Points
Points

per
Game

1 Ballard 35 2856 81.6
2 South Oldham 33 2557 77.5
3 Elizabethtown 30 2311 77.0
4 Highlands 32 2456 76.8
5 John Hardin 34 2551 75.0
6 Pleasure Ridge Park 31 2303 74.3
7 Bardstown 34 2523 74.2
8 Robertson County 30 2216 73.9
9 Male 35 2582 73.8

10 Frederick Douglass 33 2420 73.3
11 Knox Central 33 2404 72.8
12 Pulaski County 32 2327 72.7
13 Clay County 33 2380 72.1
14 Madisonville-North Hopkins 34 2452 72.1
15 Holy Cross (Covington) 28 2019 72.1
16 Lyon County 33 2378 72.1
17 Greenup County 31 2217 71.5
18 North Laurel 32 2285 71.4
19 North Bullitt 34 2416 71.1
20 Williamsburg 30 2128 70.9
21 West Jessamine 32 2257 70.5
22 Grant County 33 2326 70.5
23 Ashland Blazer 33 2325 70.5
24 Bourbon County 30 2111 70.4
25 Lawrence County 34 2388 70.2
26 Oldham County 34 2387 70.2
27 George Rogers Clark 35 2454 70.1
28 Ohio County 30 2103 70.1
29 Webster County 33 2312 70.1
30 Logan County 32 2226 69.6
31 Lexington Catholic 34 2363 69.5
32 Johnson Central 29 2005 69.1
33 Fairdale 30 2072 69.1
34 Western 32 2210 69.1
35 Wolfe County 31 2138 69.0
36 Beth Haven 27 1861 68.9
37 Corbin 30 2065 68.8
38 North Oldham 30 2061 68.7
39 Somerset 32 2198 68.7
40 Boyd County 34 2335 68.7
41 Jackson City 29 1986 68.5
42 Shelby Valley 33 2257 68.4
43 Henry Clay 30 2051 68.4
44 Collins 34 2323 68.3
45 Marion County 30 2043 68.1
46 Walden 30 2040 68.0
47 Warren Central 33 2235 67.7
48 Butler 29 1962 67.7
49 Scott County 35 2366 67.6
50 Simon Kenton 32 2163 67.6
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Top 50 Team Defense Leaders
(playing a minimum of 22 games)
(ranked by Points Allowed by Game)

Rank School Games Points
Allowed

Points
Allowed

per
Game

1 Anderson County 29 1273 43.9
2 Lincoln County 33 1577 47.8
3 Covington Catholic 34 1628 47.9
4 Estill County 33 1629 49.4
5 Phelps 32 1581 49.4
6 McCracken County 35 1740 49.7
7 Clinton County 32 1592 49.8
8 Hazard 34 1694 49.8
9 Murray 30 1540 51.3

10 Ashland Blazer 33 1708 51.8
11 Graves County 32 1657 51.8
12 Cooper 28 1454 51.9
13 LaRue County 30 1559 52.0
14 Rowan County 34 1770 52.1
15 Louisville Collegiate 27 1409 52.2
16 Logan County 32 1673 52.3
17 Mayfield 31 1623 52.4
18 John Hardin 34 1784 52.5
19 St. Henry 30 1581 52.7
20 Middlesboro 30 1582 52.7
21 Berea 32 1688 52.8
22 South Laurel 33 1760 53.3
23 Somerset 32 1712 53.5
24 Trinity (Louisville) 33 1766 53.5
25 Newport Central Catholic 26 1394 53.6
26 Calloway County 32 1717 53.7
27 Barren County 32 1720 53.8
28 Carlisle County 31 1674 54.0
29 Shelby Valley 33 1784 54.1
30 Fern Creek 34 1841 54.1
31 Bishop Brossart 32 1733 54.2
32 Muhlenberg County 32 1734 54.2
33 Grayson County 32 1735 54.2
34 McLean County 34 1845 54.3
35 Webster County 33 1794 54.4
36 Christian Fellowship 29 1584 54.6
37 Calvary Christian 30 1646 54.9
38 East Jessamine 31 1701 54.9
39 Warren Central 33 1813 54.9
40 Franklin County 32 1765 55.2
41 Lexington Catholic 34 1890 55.6
42 Conner 29 1614 55.7
43 Oldham County 34 1893 55.7
44 Lexington Christian 30 1672 55.7
45 Bowling Green 34 1899 55.9
46 DeSales 27 1510 55.9
47 Doss 29 1622 55.9
48 Jeffersontown 30 1678 55.9
49 Holy Cross (Louisville) 28 1570 56.1
50 Russell County 30 1698 56.6

Top 50 Team Margin Leaders
(playing a minimum of 22 games)
(ranked by Margin Points per Game)

Rank School Games Points
Scored

Points
Allowed

Margin
Points

Margin
Points

per
Game

1 John Hardin 34 2551 1784 767 22.6
2 Ashland Blazer 33 2325 1708 617 18.7
3 Covington Catholic 34 2247 1628 619 18.2
4 Highlands 32 2456 1889 567 17.7
5 Logan County 32 2226 1673 553 17.3
6 Elizabethtown 30 2311 1803 508 16.9
7 Ballard 35 2856 2287 569 16.3
8 Robertson County 30 2216 1744 472 15.7
9 Webster County 33 2312 1794 518 15.7

10 McCracken County 35 2282 1740 542 15.5
11 Madisonville-North Hopkins 34 2452 1929 523 15.4
12 Somerset 32 2198 1712 486 15.2
13 Male 35 2582 2058 524 15.0
14 Oldham County 34 2387 1893 494 14.5
15 Shelby Valley 33 2257 1784 473 14.3
16 Bardstown 34 2523 2041 482 14.2
17 South Oldham 33 2557 2093 464 14.1
18 Lexington Catholic 34 2363 1890 473 13.9
19 Berea 32 2132 1688 444 13.9
20 LaRue County 30 1952 1559 393 13.1
21 St. Henry 30 1970 1581 389 13.0
22 Warren Central 33 2235 1813 422 12.8
23 Lincoln County 33 1975 1577 398 12.1
24 Murray 30 1898 1540 358 11.9
25 Fern Creek 34 2241 1841 400 11.8
26 Pulaski County 32 2327 1951 376 11.8
27 George Rogers Clark 35 2454 2046 408 11.7
28 Barren County 32 2084 1720 364 11.4
29 South Laurel 33 2125 1760 365 11.1
30 Collins 34 2323 1966 357 10.5
31 North Laurel 32 2285 1951 334 10.4
32 Bishop Brossart 32 2064 1733 331 10.3
33 Grant County 33 2326 1986 340 10.3
34 Mayfield 31 1936 1623 313 10.1
35 Hazard 34 2037 1694 343 10.1
36 Bourbon County 30 2111 1814 297 9.9
37 Conner 29 1901 1614 287 9.9
38 Butler 29 1962 1678 284 9.8
39 Pleasure Ridge Park 31 2303 2002 301 9.7
40 Christian Fellowship 29 1862 1584 278 9.6
41 Walden 30 2040 1755 285 9.5
42 Ohio County 30 2103 1820 283 9.4
43 Knox Central 33 2404 2101 303 9.2
44 Bowling Green 34 2195 1899 296 8.7
45 Estill County 33 1914 1629 285 8.6
46 Louisville Collegiate 27 1641 1409 232 8.6
47 West Jessamine 32 2257 1988 269 8.4
48 Wolfe County 31 2138 1881 257 8.3
49 Clay County 33 2380 2114 266 8.1
50 Marion County 30 2043 1802 241 8.0
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Top 50 Team Field Goal Leaders
(playing a minimum of 22 games)

(more than 5 attempts/game and ranked by percentage)
Rank School Games Made Attempted Percent

1 Robertson County 30 856 1563 54.8
2 Male 35 945 1737 54.4
3 Covington Catholic 34 853 1593 53.5
4 Pulaski County 30 859 1615 53.2
5 John Hardin 34 962 1817 52.9
6 Calvary Christian 30 666 1271 52.4
7 Simon Kenton 32 810 1561 51.9
8 Wayne County 31 708 1366 51.8
9 Walden 30 873 1688 51.7

10 Marion County 30 787 1522 51.7
11 Collins 34 882 1718 51.3
12 South Oldham 33 885 1724 51.3
13 Madisonville-North Hopkins 34 958 1868 51.3
14 Logan County 30 813 1590 51.1
15 Murray 30 700 1370 51.1
16 Knox Central 33 898 1770 50.7
17 North Oldham 30 752 1485 50.6
18 Webster County 33 876 1731 50.6
19 Ballard 34 1038 2053 50.6
20 LaRue County 30 743 1473 50.4
21 Elliott County 22 450 895 50.3
22 Lynn Camp 27 615 1235 49.8
23 Highlands 32 870 1755 49.6
24 Lexington Catholic 34 864 1753 49.3
25 Rowan County 34 691 1403 49.3
26 Greenup County 31 841 1708 49.2
27 Bullitt Central 32 695 1415 49.1
28 Hazard 34 744 1515 49.1
29 Beth Haven 27 717 1463 49.0
30 Lincoln County 33 712 1453 49.0
31 Williamsburg 30 798 1629 49.0
32 Southwestern 32 794 1621 49.0
33 Paducah Tilghman 33 797 1628 49.0
34 Bardstown 34 925 1890 48.9
35 Henry Clay 30 749 1532 48.9
36 Knott County Central 29 647 1324 48.9
37 Oldham County 34 868 1778 48.8
38 Breathitt County 30 734 1504 48.8
39 Grant County 33 864 1773 48.7
40 Fern Creek 34 842 1730 48.7
41 Ohio County 30 772 1588 48.6
42 Jeffersontown 29 679 1397 48.6
43 Clay County 33 883 1817 48.6
44 West Carter 30 705 1452 48.6
45 Jackson City 29 733 1510 48.5
46 Barbourville 29 628 1295 48.5
47 Ashland Blazer 33 819 1689 48.5
48 Elizabethtown 30 878 1812 48.5
49 Corbin 30 777 1606 48.4
50 Martin County 34 746 1543 48.3

Top 50 Team Free Throw Leaders
(playing a minimum of 22 games)

(more than 5 attempts/game and ranked by percentage)
Rank School Games Made Attempted Percent

1 Rowan County 34 426 550 77.5
2 Ashland Blazer 33 348 450 77.3
3 Breckinridge County 30 440 577 76.3
4 Clay County 33 413 542 76.2
5 Simon Kenton 32 298 394 75.6
6 Scott County 35 499 660 75.6
7 Marshall County 34 395 523 75.5
8 St. Henry 30 342 454 75.3
9 South Oldham 33 438 586 74.7

10 Walton-Verona 31 329 442 74.4
11 Lexington Catholic 34 420 567 74.1
12 Harlan County 35 443 601 73.7
13 North Laurel 32 353 479 73.7
14 LaRue County 30 275 374 73.5
15 Henry Clay 30 356 485 73.4
16 Highlands 32 430 587 73.3
17 Collins 34 375 513 73.1
18 Muhlenberg County 32 433 593 73.0
19 Conner 29 319 437 73.0
20 Hickman County 27 338 464 72.8
21 McCracken County 35 490 673 72.8
22 Scott 28 346 476 72.7
23 Williamsburg 30 335 462 72.5
24 Martin County 34 414 571 72.5
25 Spencer County 29 361 500 72.2
26 Augusta 33 430 597 72.0
27 Menifee County 31 396 550 72.0
28 Eastern 33 370 514 72.0
29 Trinity (Louisville) 33 305 425 71.8
30 Hancock County 27 258 360 71.7
31 Lafayette 31 326 457 71.3
32 Cooper 28 243 342 71.1
33 Oldham County 34 407 573 71.0
34 Pulaski County 30 296 417 71.0
35 South Laurel 33 412 581 70.9
36 Whitefield Academy 28 392 553 70.9
37 Pendleton County 32 461 652 70.7
38 Madison Southern 30 388 549 70.7
39 Campbell County 33 373 528 70.6
40 Owen County 31 383 543 70.5
41 Grant County 33 384 545 70.5
42 Wolfe County 31 355 504 70.4
43 Greenup County 31 357 507 70.4
44 Russell 28 373 531 70.2
45 Williamstown 31 324 462 70.1
46 West Jessamine 32 496 708 70.1
47 Bullitt Central 32 304 435 69.9
48 Lexington Christian 30 239 342 69.9
49 Male 35 438 627 69.9
50 Jeffersontown 29 346 496 69.8
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Top 50 Team 3-Point Field Goal Leaders
(playing a minimum of 22 games)

(more than 5 attempts/game and ranked by percentage)
Rank School Games Made Attempted Percent

1 Burgin 31 153 301 50.8
2 Wayne County 31 211 501 42.1
3 South Oldham 33 349 829 42.1
4 Woodford County 33 168 400 42.0
5 Male 35 254 608 41.8
6 North Bullitt 34 222 538 41.3
7 Walton-Verona 31 284 691 41.1
8 Covington Catholic 34 198 483 41.0
9 Pulaski County 30 183 448 40.8

10 Highlands 32 286 705 40.6
11 Russell 28 152 375 40.5
12 Hancock County 27 209 523 40.0
13 Calvary Christian 30 196 491 39.9
14 Knott County Central 29 166 417 39.8
15 Lynn Camp 27 166 420 39.5
16 Murray 30 203 514 39.5
17 Ashland Blazer 33 339 859 39.5
18 Rowan County 34 200 512 39.1
19 Madison Southern 30 274 706 38.8
20 North Oldham 30 202 521 38.8
21 Simon Kenton 32 249 648 38.4
22 Bowling Green 34 185 483 38.3
23 Bishop Brossart 32 187 493 37.9
24 Lincoln County 33 214 565 37.9
25 Beth Haven 27 184 486 37.9
26 Raceland 27 160 423 37.8
27 Oldham County 34 244 647 37.7
28 LaRue County 30 191 507 37.7
29 Bardstown 34 266 707 37.6
30 Frederick Douglass 33 236 628 37.6
31 Logan County 30 207 552 37.5
32 East Jessamine 31 181 483 37.5
33 Shelby Valley 33 239 638 37.5
34 St. Henry 30 176 471 37.4
35 Henry Clay 30 197 531 37.1
36 Anderson County 29 182 491 37.1
37 Seneca 31 212 572 37.1
38 Bullitt Central 32 203 548 37.0
39 Ohio County 30 286 773 37.0
40 Central Hardin 28 164 444 36.9
41 Madison Central 32 211 572 36.9
42 Grant County 33 214 581 36.8
43 Iroquois 31 155 421 36.8
44 Newport Central Catholic 26 166 451 36.8
45 Western 32 210 571 36.8
46 Williamsburg 30 197 536 36.8
47 Hart County 30 244 666 36.6
48 Martin County 34 194 532 36.5
49 Bath County 33 260 713 36.5
50 Kentucky Country Day 28 185 508 36.4

Top 50 Team Rebound Leaders
(playing a minimum of 22 games)
(ranked by Rebounds per Game)

Rank School Games Rebounds
Rebounds

per
Game

1 Phelps 31 1280 41.3
2 John Hardin 34 1299 38.2
3 Buckhorn 31 1180 38.1
4 West Jessamine 32 1183 37.0
5 Fulton City 25 924 37.0
6 Berea 32 1139 35.6
7 George Rogers Clark 35 1226 35.0
8 Ballard 34 1179 34.7
9 Madisonville-North Hopkins 34 1178 34.6

10 Warren Central 33 1133 34.3
11 Marion County 30 1027 34.2
12 Campbell County 33 1123 34.0
13 Male 35 1190 34.0
14 DuPont Manual 28 947 33.8
15 Logan County 30 1006 33.5
16 Christian Fellowship 29 971 33.5
17 Portland Christian 29 966 33.3
18 Holy Cross (Louisville) 28 929 33.2
19 Paintsville 29 961 33.1
20 Grant County 33 1093 33.1
21 Barren County 32 1056 33.0
22 Somerset 32 1046 32.7
23 Fern Creek 34 1111 32.7
24 Southwestern 32 1043 32.6
25 Holmes 28 910 32.5
26 Lyon County 33 1069 32.4
27 Mayfield 31 1000 32.3
28 Lloyd Memorial 28 900 32.1
29 Wolfe County 31 994 32.1
30 Henry County 33 1058 32.1
31 Greenup County 31 991 32.0
32 Boyd County 34 1084 31.9
33 Owensboro 31 988 31.9
34 Dawson Springs 31 977 31.5
35 North Bullitt 34 1068 31.4
36 Dayton 32 1001 31.3
37 Doss 29 907 31.3
38 Fairdale 30 937 31.2
39 Calvary Christian 30 937 31.2
40 Cumberland County 29 905 31.2
41 Boyle County 26 811 31.2
42 Shelby Valley 33 1029 31.2
43 Woodford County 33 1028 31.2
44 Letcher County Central 28 872 31.1
45 Danville Christian 30 934 31.1
46 Villa Madonna 30 933 31.1
47 Bardstown 34 1057 31.1
48 Trigg County 30 932 31.1
49 DeSales 27 838 31.0
50 Taylor County 31 960 31.0

Teams Participating in this Report
(playing a minimum of 22 games)

(no more than 2 missing stat reports)

Adair County Allen County-Scottsville Anderson County
Apollo Ashland Blazer Atherton

Augusta Ballard Ballard Memorial
Barbourville Bardstown Barren County
Bath County Beechwood Belfry
Bell County Bellevue Berea
Beth Haven Bethlehem Betsy Layne
Bishop Brossart Boone County Bourbon County
Bowling Green Boyd County Boyle County
Bracken County Breathitt County Breckinridge County
Brown Bryan Station Buckhorn
Bullitt Central Bullitt East Burgin
Butler Butler County Caldwell County
Calloway County Calvary Christian Campbell County
Campbellsville Carlisle County Carroll County
Casey County Caverna Central
Central Hardin Christian Academy-Louisville Christian County
Christian Fellowship Clay County Clinton County
Collins Community Christian (Paducah) Conner
Cooper Corbin Cordia
Covington Catholic Crittenden County Cumberland County

Teams not having
Filed Required Stat

Reports
(playing a minimum of 22

games)
(no more than 2 missing stat

reports)

Covington Latin
Danville
Evangel Christian
Frankfort Christian
Highlands Latin
Kentucky School f/t Deaf
Nelson County
Piarist School
Red Bird
Todd County Central
University Heights
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Danville Christian Daviess County Dawson Springs
Dayton DeSales Dixie Heights
Doss DuPont Manual East Carter
East Jessamine East Ridge Eastern
Edmonson County Elizabethtown Elliott County
Eminence Estill County Fairdale
Fairview Fern Creek Fleming County
Floyd Central Fort Campbell Fort Knox
Frankfort Franklin County Franklin-Simpson
Frederick Douglass Frederick Fraize Fulton City
Fulton County Gallatin County Garrard County
George Rogers Clark Glasgow Grant County
Graves County Grayson County Great Crossing
Green County Greenup County Greenwood
Hancock County Harlan Harlan County
Harrison County Hart County Hazard
Henderson County Henry Clay Henry County
Heritage Academy Hickman County Highlands
Holmes Holy Cross (Covington) Holy Cross (Louisville)
Hopkins County Central Hopkinsville Iroquois
Jackson City Jackson County Jeffersontown
Jenkins John Hardin Johnson Central
June Buchanan Kentucky Country Day Knott County Central
Knox Central Lafayette LaRue County
Lawrence County Lee County Leslie County
Letcher County Central Lewis County Lexington Catholic
Lexington Christian Lincoln County Livingston Central
Lloyd Memorial Logan County Louisville Collegiate
Ludlow Lynn Camp Lyon County
Madison Central Madison Southern Madisonville-North Hopkins
Magoffin County Male Marion County
Marshall County Martin County Mason County
Mayfield McCracken County McCreary Central
McLean County Meade County Menifee County
Mercer County Metcalfe County Middlesboro
Model Monroe County Montgomery County
Moore Morgan County Muhlenberg County
Murray Newport Newport Central Catholic
Nicholas County North Bullitt North Hardin
North Laurel North Oldham Ohio County
Oldham County Oneida Baptist Institute Owen County
Owensboro Owensboro Catholic Owsley County
Paducah Tilghman Paintsville Paris

Paul Laurence Dunbar Pendleton County Perry County Central
Phelps Pike County Central Pikeville
Pineville Pleasure Ridge Park Portland Christian
Powell County Prestonsburg Pulaski County
Raceland Robertson County Rockcastle County
Rose Hill Christian Rowan County Russell
Russell County Russellville Ryle
Sayre Scott Scott County
Seneca Shawnee Shelby County
Shelby Valley Simon Kenton Somerset
South Laurel South Oldham South Warren
Southern Southwestern Spencer County
St. Francis St. Henry St. Mary
St. Patrick St. Xavier Tates Creek
Taylor County Thomas Nelson Trigg County
Trimble County Trinity (Louisville) Trinity (Whitesville)
Union County Valley Villa Madonna
Waggener Walden Walton-Verona
Warren Central Warren East Washington County
Wayne County Webster County West Carter
West Jessamine Western Western Hills
Whitefield Academy Whitley County Williamsburg
Williamstown Wolfe County Woodford County
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